SCMC, INCORPORATED

1623 El Verano Drive
Thousand Oaks, CA 91362
Phone: (805) 495-1141

1665 West Drive

San Marino, CA 91108
Phone: (626) 299-7000
Fax: (626) 299-7010

PROJECT NAME: Barth Athletics Complex SCMC C.OR. # 8
HMS Phase IlIA DATE: 5/8/2019

CONTRACTOR: Shenk Developers BID DIVISION #: 3 HVAC
210 N. Central Ave. #225 REF, DOC.: HVAC 05R
Glendale CA 91203

ITEM DESCRIPTION OF WORK:
Furnish and supply labor and materials to reconfigure ductwork for AC-4A

Per RFI # 08 response

TOTAL AMOUNT REQUESTED: $6,908.00

# OF DAYS REQUESTED: none

REASON:
Bid Set of plans and specifications did not provide sufficient room to route supply and return ducts.

Response given via RFI HVAC #08

e 21\ Dl 561
DATE ARCHITECT DATE

A
{ it
__/ PROGRAM MANAGER

_“,-—
r
":I*~
\$}
\V
BN

Yl o o f&ff*l__Zﬂ’V 5/8’//(7’

OWNER DATE !

L




SCHOOL NAME HunTiseTon Wibbis Senoor. Tanss I m m w

PROJECT NAME ConsrRuUcCTIoN oF baeit ATMETIC CoMPLEX
DISTRICT NAME st HARIND s IFIED ‘Scﬁom-j)cﬂ’rﬁm’ _ Qﬁ |

i~ (7/i8 -Bid Divisien 3 HVAC pate: 9/77/20(4

Bid# VO :

Architect: L. PA /

Project Manager: GrER AL D SenpBER Igg: D&
c

Contractor: SHENK. DEV :;LD”PERE:}

DESCRIPTION: Rffm)ﬁ GUKE Sm:ny Duzhrwm?z /}T ﬂc «4%) /oK"uE V(E‘Tfﬁ&yﬂ&ﬁa @ﬂ’ﬂ@g@mﬁ:
S 2ol WA Derae 145 f2e LEH 08
Wmmmmammmqmm attach additfonsl pages a8 requinsd)
Subcontractor Costs (used when work is subcontracted)

Company Mistorial Labor Totals
L gy (LMATE. (oTIR0L
Fehse Yp ATTAHED CUR I VAC L6490, —
Sub - o RACTORS DerAned (pet
BREAKDOUA.
Subtotals P 6450 —
swwnuamon @nd Profit (see GC's for %'s) l MCZ LU DET>
Subcontractor Subtotal ¥ 6A5D. -
Contractor OH and Profit (see GC's for 6%'s) .
Subcontractor Total + Contractor Mark-up (Line 1) 67]3
Contractor Costs (used when work s seltperformsd)
Contactor Deseription Matertal Labor Totals
- . ot
/

Subtotals W

Contractor OH and Profit (15% ) ) é/
Contraotor Total + Contractor Mark-up (Line 2) 6179 —

Al

Bonding 2% ( Line 3 ) 135, .
TOTAL COSTS FORCOP:| A>P> #6908
(Line 1 +Line 2 + Line 3)
TOTAL TIME FOR COP: /

-y /?j/zzu

Form "j®



WA o coP Fo S

Change Order

ERTY s

Order Date: 08/29/2018

B 2447 Nacth Chico Avenue
i South El Monte, CA 91743
(6261 575-3131

To: SHENK DEVELOPERS Project: 1819
210 NORTH CENTRAL AVE #225 SAN MARINO USD-HUNTINGTON MS
GLENDALE CA 91203 1700 HUNTINGTON DR
SAN MARINO CA 81108
The contractor agrees to perform and the owner agrees to
pay for the following changes to this contract. RNl {ached EI
Ordered By: 2 CHRISTOPHER GUNTHER Customer Order: Specifications Attached [:l
Description of Work Amount
Material 1,612.10
Labor 2,437.12
Labor 2,400.47
Notes

Per RFI No.: 08 response contractor should reconfigure supply ductwork at AC-4A to rise vertically above return ductwork. Contractor
fo support ductwork from wall per duct support from exterior wall detail 1/~

Design Review Comments:

1a. Review Comment: In General the labor hours seem to be high it's almost a weeks' worth of labor to adjust one section of duct,
1b. Response: Labor hours seem appropriate for the change. To clarify it is 24 hours for instaltation and 12 hours to fabricate ducts
in shop. In good faith and compromise we have removed 4 hours assoclated with procurement and delivery.

25. Review Comment: If the ducts weren't instalied yet, | would expect a breakdown showing the difference between the change

and the otiginal contract.

2b. Response: Original supply ductwork Is still required. Cost is for addition of verticai supply ductwork to rise abave return ductwork,
90 elbow fittings and wall supports shown on detait 1 of RFi sketch.

Negative changes will lower the overali contract

price requiring ?10 additional payr?wnt bycownes. Requested Amount of Change 6,448.69
The original CoNtract SUNM WES ... s 467,000.00
Net change by previous Change Orders 0.00
The Contract Sum prior to this Change Order  ......vian 467,000.00
The Contract Sum will be changed by this Change Orde 6,449.69
The new Contract Sum including this Change Order will be ) 473,449.69
The Contract Time will be changed by 0 Days
Owner: Date:

Contractor: Date:

P



BNA ¢ coP®ooR

Chris Gunther

From: Shenk Developers <shenkdevelopers@hotmail.com>

Sent: Saturday, September 22, 2018 12:03 PM

To: Chris Gunther

Subject: Fw: Huntington MS Barth Athletic complex,COP #05-Duct Support Detail

Hratch Vorperian
Project Manager
818.281.8541

Shenk Developers

General Contractor

210 N. Central Ave., Suite 225
Glendale, Ca 91203

7:818.500.0990, F:818.500.1418
shenkdevelopers@hotmail.com

trom: Gerald Schober <gerald@scmeinc.com>

Sent: Saturday, September 22, 2018 11:54 AM

To: Shenk Developers; Pete Adame

Subject: Fw: Huntington MS Barth Athletic complex;COP #05-Duct Support Detail

Please see Architect's comments below and respond

Gerald Schober

SCMC, Inc,

1623 El Verano Drive
Thousand Qaks CA 91362
p 805-495-1141

m 805-390-2962

1665 West Drive
San Marino CA 91108
p 626-299-7000 ext 1393

From: Seamark, Doug

Sent: Wednesday, September 19, 2018 4:47 PM

To: Mehta, Nicole <nmehta@lpadesignstudios.com>; Edwards, Terry <tedwa rds@lpadesignstudios.com>
Subject: RE: Huntington MS Barth Athletic complex;COP #05-Duct Support Detait

1



MWAC cor X oR N
S0 | /\L

Nicole,
in general the labor hours seem to be high it's almost a weeks' warth of labor to adjust one section of duct.
If the ducts weren't installed/fabricated yet, | would expect a break down showing the difference between the change

and the original contract,

Thanks,
Doug

Douglas Seamark et

Frojact Manager

Associate

Machanicatl Engineering

(3 949.701.4082 O 849,261, 1007




~

=
,7/ iNd ¥S:90 6102/92/€0 | abed yodey [paseyg] 10-0-6-6 SUYO\QY
m BL' LY 16'7S 00°'sL 00°L2E Q5°€s 00’9 €3 paquie ,2/L-4 m Joyoue Axode pol “g°s papeaiy) ziL
/,W 90°0¢l £gal 00'G1 08°00¢ 08001 00l e sigbus) B-0z ‘o|Bue |933s gy bazivened YH OL/E X.2/b-1 X 2fL-1
0L2%¥ S0'bS 006t 092TE 09128 00k €3 syBus) ¥-0Z ‘SIBUE 123}s 9gY PIZIUBAIED HH b7} XEX.E™
W%l —/1 petop Jad s[eusiew poddns jong
B SINU pue SO ‘SMBIIS MI L TOSINTTT
J fi2) aUBA PUE SUBA {10} Y 2"
J sdipp g suid m Aiisusp #2/1-1 3014} 2 iUl uojetnsu
spelb Bujuuog-00} '1233s 19ays eb yz pezueses
<« 19{Ees Jong
u.m Wess JUe[eas pesq /1
sioysef pue sabuey yoq ano4
sdijp pue s181E00 1}0q N0
GlGh9 0528 00's} 00°00¢ 00°005 sl 107 :Buiphjout sjusuoduies pue sjeusjett UORBNGR) Jomng
:S|eus|e pue uswidinbg
€TLES 0289 006y 00'85¥ 09°L6 00's H punose-jje pjam eaaosb asenbs yym sjbue v/} xgxg asng
89'v¥9 ¥'Z8 06'st 09'6%5 oo’ 009 1H Spiam 81U ,SL/E Ui aifiue 371 XEXE 01 2ibue gL/e X5 1Xg ) asnd ™
-1 {ie19p Jod [lem 1ousixe woy Hoddns Janp sjeatqes
aggeLz'l £8'6G1 00'GlL #2820l 25°9¢ 00°¢CL H uoIeoLqe) omjonp Buipnjouy
sino} Joge] doys 'z
zVier'e Sg'ile 00°Gi 89220'C 1598 00ve IH SNOH JogeT pidid ‘1
3I0MON( UINJBY SA0GE AljeiaA asiy o} 1ong Alddng yi-OY ambyucday
MHOMLING A1ddNS UIFANSIANOITY vH-3Y 03d § Wl pig
= “IONVYHO 30 NOILdi¥OS3d
S NOLONLLNNH-GSN ONINVIN NYS 6181 gor
Jod LX3 H/O J1vd 1S0J1X3 1S09 ALD 1NN NOLLdI¥DS3a
H/O

G 0] § #WB)} P ‘6181 O3 6181 #dOr

610Z '9Z Yaien

SajON YUM ‘noyealg wajj pig 091

SSION YEm Jnoxea1g wsy) pig 997




%o

WA . AP Ro52

Nd$590  6L02/92/E0 zjoz obed [paieys] 1L0-0-66 SOV
8Y6Y ‘S{EjoL puRI9 h
69°6¥V'9 1sjejo) wsy pig
3I01dd 1X3  HIO vy 1S00UX3  iS0D AT LNN NOILLdI¥I%3a
HIO

6102 '9Z Bl

SoreRune Inoyealg wey pig 0071



AJA et Koo

LIBERTY CLIMATE CONTROL INC. Request For Information
2447 North Chico Ave
South El Monte CA 81733 Date of Raquest: 08/09/2018

{626) 675-3131
RF¥ 8

Prepared By: CHRISTOPHER GUNTHER

License: 327683

To: SHENK DEVELOPERS Project: 1819
210 NORTH CENTRAL AVE #225 SAN MARNO USD-HUNTINGTON MS
GLENDALE CA 91203 1700 HUNTINGTON DR
SAN MARINO CA 91108
You are hereby Invited to provide information on the following items. D
information must be received prior to "to be considered.
Potential Change in May require a Requires a Change
Project Schedule Change Order D of Plans/Specifications

AC-4A supply and return ducts penetrate gymnagium wall at column C between grids 384,
The return duct Is shown to route under the supply duct.

Ses attached section view that there is insufficent room for retumn duct to pass around the supply which runs in front. Both the supply
and retum duct plenumms are shown not to exceed 36" from roof fevel per 09/M7.01

Please review and clarify duct instaliation at this locatlon.
Best Regards,

Informatton Supplied:

Please see attached revised floor plan (page 5) showing supply
ductwork reconfigured to rse vertically above returm ductwaork.
Vertical dustwork to be supported per detall 17 included in RFI
#06 (page 5). See sketeh on page 6 for 30 isometric of duct
routing and detail for duct support from masonry exterior wall, No
additional roof mounted duct supports are required.

T. Edwards, LPA
08/20/18

Page 1 of 1



/N

(ZY]

CoP M 05 R

BAC

(4) 9¢8+°G/579Z9

(0) 1£1£°6£5°9¢29

CCLLB WD 1o (3S
SNUBAY GOiUD UMON /¥¥C
oup ‘lodue) a1pw) A1agi

6181 —8L07 ~60-80—20—M4S

o e R b A

e e i i e | ok

s
|
i —.. —
" |
[ e £ S
e — .v.llm|‘ m . u
e~ ]
e : i —— | | .
) : — {vro¥ | LS/ 60 123
“uu. _ i _ R ey ~ syonp wnlay » Kiddng
s— 4 [ 4O wi0130Q OF X0 9§
- i m N | ! wan vopd [e2oyIaw Jsd Yonp M3IA NOLLD3S
1 g A i . i | uimas uo juds) up junp Lddng
%ﬂ/. | DR Y
= 1
/ g uInyay
(1} ovxgT
1
| I
i L UOLD20] SIH) 1D UORDJOISUI MIOMIND AJUDID AS03Z
_ 1 -
1 ! PR~ S LW/ 60 no3ap yoddns 1onp d Pas;
—\WJ .Xm;.., .xs@)ﬁ [ Soudts fidangs 1a04 3A0GD _Qe PHAIXD O} MU UKOYS
1 1 1 |1 21D (oL SYDNP [0 WO)I0g TUONOSO S
L S S '

10 juosy W 100p Lddns 2y
spun/acieg ssod vy 3v0p
urniaa Y 404 W) du 8 2J3y)




| |
3 T Gy s v e e Az |
> | : | __ _
Zi “ H .. |
= ! e b . e
s s L

N . | o

3 2 = ,

s 2

g @

L

G e e g e e = e i = Tt

A,ﬂ\u.l..-. R SN - * o SO, = mll. - o

_ - L g

“ e =

; { : i

| =T =7 = ™

m T L |

Bon 2 At SR %; 5
1. i W ¥ T
i .
Lo




I8

i

g vy

¢
:
g
:

A4 WL 00140

&

e 1

e

MIUNZO OLLITHLY | ©

N00IOS TICOUN NOLERIINNH

aye ont

E
=0
i
la}
Q
g
3
<

20 — Un.lkl.r* NONHIE MOOY ORMUSTHM QN SSINLLS

e
K-Liar I

W

0%

L A -

cwy ST

5 Eltoca ] T




¥

'

i

E;!
2y 14!

i
Ll )

swomag |
e H
ol

RERZIENS KOIIHTY CRANS GV NVE
A
VI

“OOHIE TN ROIDNUNNH

:
i

T
aind 4

Lo




v
o >
£g
25
e}
D
R Te -l
rrs
fa
w &
Ui 3
n S0
. a
sk
2 4« 2
g a S 8,
= Y &gz g0
Sy BES £ES wug
2r FEE w58 %o
OFr @i & 2 o
28 Eu. gsic U5
(Sj & o E o ax
£ Cgfl 2D 39
0 % §|(;‘-<'- T4 EX
E£0 x4 Q: {mit=s
& 222 JEz §o
§§ 588 =2& Pk
: o
53 E:
¥
b
] y
o |
3 |
| 4
) |

ESR-4143 Wi 4-112" EMBED

E FULLY GROUTED GMU WALL

PER STRIICTURAL PLANS

sV 2"

DUCT SUPPORT FROM EXTERIOR WALL

7 (RETURN

§#0

SKETCHCNPG. 4
DUCTWORK}

=
T

7




